Relations Act who is a member of the bargaining unit; 

(k)  “Employer” means the Parliamentary Protective Service as defined in the 

Parliamentary Employment and Staff Relations Act; 

(l)  “Full-time employee” means an employee who is expected to work one thousand 

eight hundred and twenty (1,820) hours in a standard calendar year, inclusive of all 

leave the employee is entitled to, and to be present at work during the hours 

prescribed, unless otherwise authorized; 

(m)  “Hourly rate of pay” means a full-time employee’s annual rate of pay divided by 

one thousand eight hundred and twenty-six point sixteen (1,826.16) hours; 

(n)  “Immediate family” is defined as: 

i. spouse (including common-law spouse or same sex partner); 

ii. children (including foster children, step-children and children of spouse or 

common-law partner and ward of the employee) and grandchildren;

[...]

the period of parental leave without pay specified in the original leave request may 

be extended by a period equal to that portion of the period of the child's 

hospitalization during which the employee was not on parental leave. However, 

the extension shall end not later than one hundred and four (104) weeks after the 

day on which the child comes into the employee's care.  

(E) An employee who intends to request parental leave without pay shall notify the 

Employer at least six (6) weeks in advance of the commencement date of such 

leave, unless because of an urgent or unforeseeable circumstance such notice

[...]

twenty (20) or more years of continuous employment, plus one (1) 

week's pay for each additional complete year of continuous 

employment and, in the case of a partial year of continuous 

employment, one (1) week's pay multiplied by the number of days of 

continuous employment divided by three hundred and sixty-five 

(365). 

(ii) On the second (2nd) or subsequent lay-off, one (1) week's pay for 

each complete year of continuous employment and, in the case of a 

partial year of continuous employment, one (1) week's pay multiplied 

by the number of days of continuous employment divided by three 

hundred and sixty-five (365), less any period in respect of which the 

employee was granted severance pay under paragraph (a)(i). 

(b) Death 

When an employee dies, there shall be paid to the employee’s estate a 

severance payment in respect of the employee’s complete period of